

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-287

LIONEL MILLER

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

\*\*\*\*\*  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)  
\*\*\*\*\*

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WILLIAM McCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 698271  
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile (561) 837-5108  
Counsel for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....10

**POINT I**  
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND VENIRMAN EDDINGTON  
NOT DEATH QUALIFIED AND DISMISSED HIM FOR CAUSE .....10

**POINT II**  
MILLER'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNITED  
STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE APPRENDI V.  
NEW JERSEY, 530 U.S. 466(2000), AND RING V. ARIZONA, 120 S. CT.  
2348 (2002), DO NOT APPLY TO FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING  
SCHEME. (RESTATED).....17

**POINT III**  
THE MIRANDA WARNINGS GIVEN TO MILLER WERE SUFFICIENT  
AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO  
SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENT .....26

**POINT IV**  
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN  
ALLOWING TESTIMONY THAT THE CRIME OCCURRED ON  
EASTER AND THAT THE VICTIM'S SON WAS AN ATTORNEY  
.....35

**POINT V**  
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED TESTIMONY  
CONCERNING THE FACTS BEHIND MILLER’S PRIOR VIOLENT  
FELONY CONVICTIONS .....42

**POINT VI**  
THERE WAS COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT  
THE TRIAL COURT INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE AVOID  
ARREST AGGRAVATOR.....47

**POINT VII**  
THE SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL. (added claim).....51

CONCLUSION .....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....57

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	17, 18, 19
<u>Adams v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	12
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	18
<u>California v. Prysock</u> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981).....	30
<u>Duckworth v. Eagan</u> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	31
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	17
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	18
<u>Hurtado v. California</u> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	18
<u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	15
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 & 479.....	26, 30
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	18, 22
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2002).....	21
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	50
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	18
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	13

## STATE CASES

<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</u> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S299 (Fla. 2009).....	55
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) .....	23
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2002).....	38
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003).....	31
<u>Arnold v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	11
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 674 & 683-84 (Fla. 2003).....	10, 12
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) .....	21
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999).....	51
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) .....	25
<u>Bowden v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 225 & 231 (Fla. 1991).....	47, 48
<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla.2001) .....	54
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	52
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995).....	14
<u>Burdick v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1992).....	25
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	25
<u>Calvert v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	27
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	23
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994).....	25
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 987 & 989 (Fla.1994).....	12

<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) .....	36, 42
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	14
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) .....	27
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla.1996) .....	49
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 925.....	48
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<u>Cuervo v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2007).....	27
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992) .....	27
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003) .....	14, 51
<u>DeConingh v. State</u> , 433 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1983).....	27
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983) .....	45
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987).....	52
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003) .....	21, 22
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990) .....	52
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....	35
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) .....	21
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977) .....	45
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla.2006) .....	38, 51
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997).....	27

<u>Evans v. State</u> , 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001).....	23
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996) .....	14
<u>Fernandez v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla.1999).....	11
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) .....	27
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) .....	48
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001).....	55
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla.2001) .....	15
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	52
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	38
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001) .....	38, 51
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) .....	33, 40
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.1997) .....	38
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994).....	14
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla.1994) .....	48, 50
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988) .....	21
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 741 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 960, 103 S.Ct. 274, 74 L.Ed.2d 213 (1982) .....	19
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	36, 43
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) .....	21, 47
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998) .....	51, 52

<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So.2d, 437 (Fla. 1997) .....	53
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983) .....	50
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So. 2d 575 & 576 (Fla.1993).....	48
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) .....	14, 53
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla.1998) .....	51
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007) .....	14, 15
<u>Joiner v. State</u> , 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993).....	10
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	18
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla.1997) .....	11
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	18
<u>King v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	14
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla.1999) .....	53
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1978).....	25
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984) .....	13
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) .....	19, 20
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 967 (Fla.1983) .....	11
<u>Meade v. State</u> , 867 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	15
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985) .....	20
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	18, 19
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	52



<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla.2002).....	54
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	54
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	27
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	18
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	18
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 & 986 (Fla. 2003) .....	18, 19, 22
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	51
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) .....	36, 42, 52
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla.2006) .....	25
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008).....	21
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998) .....	15, 36, 42
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1997) .....	32
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) .....	23
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	52
<u>Sireci v. Moore</u> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002) .....	53
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004).....	38
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 916 & 968 (Fla. 2002).....	25, 27, 38
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla.1994).....	39

<u>State v. Dene</u> , 533 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1988).....	24
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 & 1139 (Fla. 1986).....	33, 40
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	24, 25
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 998 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2008) .....	31
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> , 561 So. 2d 278 & 281 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	28
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990) .....	47
<u>Sweet v. Moore</u> , 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002) .....	22
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984).....	27
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1983) .....	19
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994) .....	23
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) .....	31
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	36, 38, 43
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla.1998) .....	51
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994) .....	19
<u>Welch v. State</u> , 992 So. 2d 206, 2215-216 (Fla. 2008).....	47, 49
<u>White v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002).....	36, 43
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 538 (Fla.1980).....	47
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	35, 42
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994).....	27

Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) .....36, 42

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

§913.03(10), Fla. Stat . (2006).....12

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat .....20, 22

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. ....22, 24

§90.402, Fla. Stat. (2006)..... 35

§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2006)..... 36

Section 921.141(1), Fla. Stat..... 44
